35,112.0 million of loans and related allowance for doubtful accounts for the loans classified as doubtful loss as a written-
back in the consolidated and the Bankûs balance sheets in order to conform with the BOTûs notification dated February 18,
2002, regarding worthless or irrecoverable assets with doubtful value of recovery (see Notes 2.4, 4.1.2 and 4.6). Such
loans had been previously written off in accordance with the BOTûs notification dated September 21, 1999 regarding the
requirement for the commercial bank to write off the bad debts.

The following pro forma information is provided to present the effects had the aforementioned loans and related
allowance for doubtful accounts been recorded in the consolidated and Bankûs financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2001, for comparison to the consolidated and the Bankûs financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2002.

84

Annual Report 2002

4.5.5.1 Classified by product:
Baht : Million

  THE CONSOLIDATED THE BANKûS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, Adjustments December 31, December 31, Adjustments December 31,
2001 (If Recorded) 2001 2001 (If Recorded) 2001

(As Reported) Adjusted (As Reported) Adjusted
(If Recorded) (If Recorded)

Overdrafts 64,801 - 64,801 64,801 - 64,801
Loans 351,392 33,915 385,307 349,436 33,915 383,351
Bills 37,995 254 38,249 36,822 254 37,076
Others 5,757 - 5,757 5,208 - 5,208
Total 459,945 34,169 494,114 456,267 34,169 490,436
Add  Accrued interest receivables 2,405 388 2,793 2,250 388 2,638
Less Allowance for doubtful

   accounts (17,852) (34,557) (52,409) (15,766) (34,557) (50,323)
  Allowance for valuation
   adjustment from debt
   restructuring (8,087) - (8,087) (7,769) - (7,769)

Total 436,411 - 436,411 434,982 - 434,982

4.5.5.2 Classified by business type:

Baht : Million
  THE CONSOLIDATED THE BANKûS
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, Adjustments December 31, December 31, Adjustments December 31,
2001 (If Recorded) 2001 2001 (If Recorded) 2001

(As Reported) Adjusted (As Reported) Adjusted
(If Recorded) (If Recorded)

Agriculture and mining 13,262 1,200 14,462 13,115 1,200 14,315
Manufacturing and commercial 210,302 15,377 225,679 206,804 15,377 222,181
Real estate and construction 81,527 6,410 87,937 83,847 6,410 90,257
Utilities and services 50,275 7,330 57,605 49,046 7,330 56,376
Housing loans 97,133 3,677 100,810 96,680 3,677 100,357
Others 7,446 175 7,621 6,775 175 6,950
Total 459,945 34,169 494,114 456,267 34,169 490,436
Accrued interest receivables 2,405 388 2,793 2,250 388 2,638
Less Allowance for doubtful
   accounts (17,852) (34,557) (52,409) (15,766) (34,557) (50,323)
   Allowance for valuation
   adjustment from debt
   restructuring (8,087) - (8,087) (7,769) - (7,769)
Total 436,411 - 436,411 434,982 - 434,982

85

Annual Report 2002

4.5.6 Classified by type of classification:

Baht : Million
THE BANKûS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2002
Loan and accrued Loan and Allowance Allowance per

interest  accrued interest per BOTûs Requirement
(net of collateral per Guideline

BOTûs guideline) %
Normal 358,594.9 193,314.3 1 1,933.1
Special Mention 9,798.6 4,504.9 2 90.1
Substandard 10,935.4 3,713.4 20 742.7
Doubtful 14,168.8 5,566.2 50 2,783.1
Doubtful Loss 94,102.0 38,151.7 100 38,151.7

487,599.7 245,250.5 43,700.7
Specific and General allowance 25,679.1
Total 69,379.8

Baht : Million
THE BANKûS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS